Amendments to IAS 28 Long-term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures
Amendments to IFRSs Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2015–2017 Cycle

Except as described below, the application of the new and amendments to IFRSs in
the current year has had no material impact on the Group’s financial performance
and positions for the current and prior years and/or on the disclosures set out in these
consolidated financial statements.

– 48 –

The Group has applied IFRS 16 for the first time in the current year. IFRS 16
superseded IAS 17 Leases (“IAS 17”), and the related interpretations.

When recognizing the lease liabilities for leases previously classified as operating
leases, the Group has applied incremental borrowing rates of the relevant group entities
at the date of initial application. The incremental borrowing rates applied ranged from
4.75% to 4.90% per annum.

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognized in the consolidated
statement of financial position as at January 1, 2019. Line items that were not affected
by the changes have not been included.

Carrying
amounts

previously
reported at

December 31,
2018 Adjustments

Carrying
amounts under

IFRS 16 at
January 1,

2019
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current Assets
Prepaid lease payments 168,623 (168,623) —
Right-of-use assets — 384,354 384,354
Other long-term deposits 19,021 (2,392) 16,629
Plant and equipment 2,903,900 267 2,904,167
Deferred tax assets 22,481 2,746 25,227

Current Assets
Prepaid lease payments 2,910 (2,910) —
Contract costs 294,569 (704) 293,865

Capital and Reserves
Reserves 7,993,553 (2,899) 7,990,654

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 711,779 (13,453) 698,326
Lease liabilities — 26,524 26,524

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities — 202,566 202,566

– 49 –

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with
International Financial Reporting Standards issued by the International Accounting
Standards Board (“IASB”). In addition, the consolidated financial statements include
applicable disclosures required by the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on
The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (“Listing Rules”) and by the Hong Kong
Companies Ordinance.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis